

No. 88-605

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1988

WILLIAM L. WEBSTER, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICES, *et al.*,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF 281 AMERICAN HISTORIANS
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLEES**

CLYDE SPILLENGER
JANE E. LARSON
POWELL, GOLDSTEIN, FRAZER
& MURPHY
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 347-0066

SYLVIA A. LAW *
40 Washington Sq. So.
New York, N.Y. 10012
(212) 998-6265

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. OUR TRADITIONS AND HISTORY DEFINE THE CONTOURS OF THE CONSTITU- TIONAL RIGHT TO PRIVACY | 2 |
| II. AT THE TIME THE FEDERAL CONSTITU- TION WAS ADOPTED, ABORTION WAS KNOWN AND NOT ILLEGAL | 4 |
| III. THROUGH THE NINETEENTH CENTURY, ABORTION BECAME EVEN MORE WIDELY ACCEPTED AND HIGHLY VISIBLE | 8 |
| IV. NINETEENTH-CENTURY ABORTION RE- STRICTIONS SOUGHT TO PROMOTE OB- JECTIVES THAT ARE TODAY PLAINLY EITHER INAPPLICABLE OR CONSTITU- TIONALLY IMPERMISSIBLE | 11 |
| A. From 1820-1860, Abortion Regulation In The States Rejected Broader English Re- strictions And Sought To Protect Women From Particularly Dangerous Forms Of Abortion | 11 |
| B. From The Mid-Nineteenth Century, A Cen- tral Purpose Of Abortion Regulation Was To Define Who Should Be Allowed To Control Medical Practice | 13 |
| C. Enforcement Of Sharply Differentiated Con- cepts Of The Roles And Choices Of Men And Women Underlay Regulation Of Abortion And Contraception In The Nineteenth Century | 17 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| D. Nineteenth-Century Contraception And Abortion Regulation Also Reflected Ethno- centric Fears About The Relative Birthrates Of Immigrants And Yankee Protestants..... | 20 |
| V. ENFORCEMENT OF ABORTION RESTRIC- TIONS IN THE FIRST HALF OF THE TWENTIETH CENTURY FOLLOWED HIS- TORIC ETHNIC AND CLASS DIFFEREN- TIATIONS, AFFIRMED HISTORIC CON- CERNS ABOUT ENFORCING GENDER ROLES, AND IMPOSED ENORMOUS COSTS UPON WOMEN, THEIR FAMILIES AND PHYSICIANS | 22 |
| VI. THE MORAL VALUE ATTACHED TO THE FETUS BECAME A CENTRAL ISSUE IN AMERICAN CULTURE AND LAW ONLY IN THE LATE TWENTIETH CENTURY, WHEN TRADITIONAL JUSTIFICATIONS FOR RESTRICTING ACCESS TO ABORTION BECAME CULTURALLY ANACHRONISTIC OR CONSTITUTIONALLY IMPERMISSI- BLE | 25 |
| VII. A PRESUMED INTEREST IN PROTECTING FETAL LIFE DOES NOT JUSTIFY DENY- ING WOMEN THEIR HISTORIC LIBERTY TO CHOOSE ABORTION | 29 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES: | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Abrams v. Foshee</i> , 3 Iowa 274, 66 Am. Dec. 77 (1856) | 5 |
| <i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 130 (1872) | 18 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Follansbee</i> , 155 Mass. 274, 29 N.E. 471 (1892) | 5 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Parker</i> , 50 Mass. (9 Met.) 263, 43 Am. Dec. 396 (1845) | 5 |
| <i>Cooper v. State</i> , 22 N.J.L. (2 Zab.) 52 (1849) | 26 |
| <i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972) | 29 |
| <i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) | 18 |
| <i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) | 19, 29 |
| <i>Hatfield v. Gano</i> , 15 Iowa 177 (1863) | 5 |
| <i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943) | 2 |
| <i>McCullum v. Board of Education</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948) | 3 |
| <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) | 2 |
| <i>McRae v. Califano</i> , 491 F. Supp. 630 (E.D.N.Y. 1980) | 24 |
| <i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) | 2 |
| <i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979) | 29 |
| <i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961) | 2 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975) | 29 |
| <i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986) | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Foote</i> , 25 Fed. Cas. 1140 (S.D.N.Y. 1876) | 19 |
| CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS: | |
| Comstock Act, Ch. 258, § 1, 17 Stat. 598 (1873) | 19 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1461 (West 1984) | 19 |
| Pub. L. 91-662, 84 Stat. 1973 (1971) | 19 |
| The Public Statute Laws of the State of Connecticut 152-153 (1821) | 12 |
| N.Y. Rev. Stat., pt. IV, ch. I, tit. VI, § 21 (1828 to 1835) | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| MISCELLANEOUS: | Page |
|--|---------------|
| AMA Editorial, <i>Abortion or Removal of Pregnant Uterus</i> , 96 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 1169, April 14, 1931 | 23 |
| <i>Antebellum American Culture</i> (D. Davis ed. 1977) | 14 |
| Aries, P., <i>Centuries of Childhood: A Social History of Family Life</i> (R. Baldick trans. 1962) | 7 |
| Atlee & O'Donnell, <i>Report of the Committee on Criminal Abortion</i> , XXII Transactions of the American Medical Association 241 (1871) | 18 |
| Baxandall, R., L. Gordon & S. Reverby, eds., <i>America's Working Women: A Documentary History—1600 to the Present</i> (1976) | 23 |
| Beck, T., <i>Elements of Medical Jurisprudence</i> (1823) | 10 |
| Bender, "The Erosion of Public Culture: Cities, Discourses, and Professional Disciplines," in <i>The Authority of Experts: Studies in History and Theory</i> (T. Haskell ed. 1984) | 14 |
| Bledstein, B., <i>The Culture of Professionalism: The Middle Class and the Development of Higher Education in America</i> (1976) | 14 |
| Brodie, J., <i>Family Limitation in American Culture</i> , PhD Dissertation, University of Chicago, 1982 | 6 |
| <i>Chicago Tribune</i> , Nov. 21, 1912, p. 1 | 23 |
| Culpeper, N., <i>The English Physician</i> (1799) | 6 |
| Cott, <i>Eighteenth-Century Family and Social Life Revealed in Massachusetts Divorce Records</i> , 10 J. of Soc. Hist. 20 (1976) | 7 |
| Davis, D., <i>From Homicide to Slavery: Studies in American Culture</i> (1986) | 20 |
| D'Emilio, J. & E. Freedman, <i>Intimate Matters: A History of Sexuality in America</i> (1988) | 6, 7 |
| Degler, C., <i>At Odds: Women and the Family in America from the Revolution to the Present</i> (1980) | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| Demos, "Images of The American Family, Then and Now," in <i>Changing Images of the Family</i> (V. Tufte & B. Myerhoff eds. 1979) | 9 |
| Ehrenreich, B. & D. English, <i>For Her Own Good: 150 Years of the Experts' Advice to Women</i> (1979) | 15 |
| Faragher, <i>History from the Inside-Out: Writing the History of Women in Rural America</i> , 33 <i>Am. Q.</i> 536 (1981) | 9 |
| Flaherty, D., <i>Privacy in Colonial New England</i> (1972) | 7 |
| Flexner, E., <i>Century of Struggle: The Woman's Right's Movement in the United States</i> (rev. ed. 1975) | 17 |
| Foner, E., <i>Free Soil, Free Labor, Free Men: The Ideology of the Republican Party Before the Civil War</i> (1970) | 20 |
| Frederickson, G., <i>The Inner Civil War: Northern Intellectuals and the Crisis of the Union</i> (1965) .. | 20 |
| Geison, G., ed., <i>Professions and Professional Ideologies in America</i> (1983) | 14 |
| Gordon, L., <i>Woman's Body, Woman's Right: A Social History of Birth Control in America</i> (1976) | 10, 18, 19, 21 |
| Gordon, M., <i>The American Family: Past, Present, and Future</i> (1978) | 7 |
| Grossberg, M., <i>Governing the Hearth</i> (1985) ..6, 12, 19, 25 | |
| Haggard, <i>Abortion: Accidental, Essential, Criminal, Address Before the Nashville Academy of Medicine</i> , Aug. 4, 1898 | 8 |
| Hartog, <i>Pigs and Positivism</i> , 1985 <i>Wis. L. Rev.</i> 899 | 4 |
| Haskell, T., <i>The Emergence of Professional Social Science: The American Social Science Association and the Nineteenth-Century Crisis of Authority</i> (1977) | 14 |
| Hawthorne, N., <i>The Scarlet Letter</i> (1850) | 7 |
| Higham, J., <i>Strangers in the Land: Patterns of American Nativism 1860-1925</i> (1963) | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| Hoff-Wilson, "The Illusion of Change: Women and the American Revolution," in <i>The American Revolution: Explorations in the History of American Radicalism</i> (A. Young ed. 1976)..... | 7 |
| Hofstadter, R., <i>Social Darwinism in American Thought</i> (1955) | 20 |
| Kennedy, D. <i>Birth Control in America: The Career of Margaret Sanger</i> (1971) | 21 |
| Kevles, D., <i>In the Name of Eugenics: Genetics and the Uses of Human Heredity</i> (1985) | 21 |
| Lader, L., <i>Abortion</i> (1966) | 23 |
| Laslett, P., <i>The World We Have Lost</i> (1972)..... | 7 |
| LaSorte, <i>Nineteenth Century Family Planning Practices</i> , 14 <i>J. of Psychohistory</i> 163 (1976)..... | 10 |
| Leavitt, J., <i>Brought to Bed: Child-Bearing in America, 1750-1950</i> (1986) | 14 |
| Leavitt, <i>The Growth of Medical Authority: Technology and Morals in Turn-of-the-Century Obstetrics</i> , 1 <i>Med. Anthropology Q.</i> 230 (1987)..... | 27, 28 |
| Lipset, S. & E. Raab, <i>The Politics of Unreason: Right-Wing Extremism in America, 1790-1970</i> (1970) | 20 |
| Luker, K., <i>Abortion and the Politics of Motherhood</i> (1984) | 22, 23, 24, 28 |
| McLaren, A., <i>Reproductive Rituals</i> (1983) | 5 |
| Means, <i>The Phoenix of Abortional Freedom</i> , 17 <i>N.Y. L. Forum</i> 335 | 5, 12 |
| Mohr, J., <i>Abortion in America: The Origins and Evolution of National Policy</i> (1978) | passim |
| Mohr, J., <i>Iowa's Abortion Battles of the Late 1960s and Early 1970s</i> , forthcoming in 1989 from the Center for the Study of the Recent History of the United States, Iowa City, Iowa | 24 |
| <i>New York Times</i> , Aug. 23, 1871 | 10 |
| Norton, M., <i>Liberty's Daughters: The Revolutionary Experience of American Women, 1750-1800</i> (1980) | 8 |
| Petchesky, R., <i>Abortion and Woman's Choice</i> (1986) | 8, 9, 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Petchesky, <i>Fetal Images: The Power of Visual Culture in the Politics of Reproduction</i> , 13 <i>Feminist Studies</i> 263 (1987) | 29 |
| <i>Proceedings of the Philadelphia County Medical Society</i> 132 (1892) | 27 |
| Reed, J., <i>From Private Vice to Public Virtue: The Birth Control Movement and American Society Since 1830</i> (1978) | 21 |
| Quay, <i>Justifiable Abortion—Medical and Legal Foundations</i> , 49 <i>Georgetown L. Rev.</i> 173 (1960-61) | 12 |
| Reagan, L., <i>When is Abortion Necessary to Save a Woman's Life?: The Political Dimension of Therapeutic Abortion During the Period of Criminalized Abortion in the United States, 1880-1973</i> (unpublished paper, Univ. of Wisconsin, Madison, June 20, 1987) | 23 |
| Rothman, B., <i>The Tentative Pregnancy: Prenatal Diagnosis and the Future of Motherhood</i> (1986) | 29 |
| Rothstein, W., <i>American Physicians in the Nineteenth Century: From Sects to Science</i> (1972) .. | 14 |
| Ryan, M., <i>Womanhood in America: From Colonial Times to the Present</i> (1975) | 23 |
| Ryan, M., <i>Cradle of the Middle Class: The Family in Oneida County, New York, 1790-1865</i> (1981) | 17 |
| Smith, "Family Limitation, Sexual Control, and Domestic Feminism in Victorian America," in <i>A Heritage of Her Own</i> (N. Cott. & E. Pleck eds. 1979) | 8 |
| Smith & Hindus, <i>Premarital Pregnancy in America, 1640-1971: An Overview and Interpretation</i> , 5 <i>J. Interdisciplinary Hist.</i> 537 (1975) | 7 |
| Smith-Rosenberg, C., <i>Disorderly Conduct</i> (1985) ..passim | |
| Stanton, "Declaration of Sentiments 1848," reprinted in L. Kerber & J. Mathers, <i>Woman's America: Refocusing the Past</i> (1982) | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| Starr, P., <i>The Social Transformation of American Medicine: The Rise of a Sovereign Profession and the Making of a Vast Industry</i> (1982) | 13, 14 |
| Stix & Wiehl, <i>Abortion and Public Health</i> , 28 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 622 (1938) | 22 |
| Stix, <i>A Study of Pregnancy Wastage</i> , 13 <i>Milbank Memorial Fund Q.</i> 347 (1935) | 22 |
| Taussig, F. <i>Abortion, Spontaneous and Induced: Medical and Social Aspects</i> (1936) | 22 |
| Ulrich, "Martha Moore Ballard and the Medical Challenge to Midwifery," in <i>From Revolution to Statehood: Maine in the Early Republic, 1783 to 1820</i> (J. Leamon & C. Clark eds. 1988) | 6 |
| Veysey, "Intellectual History and the New Social History," in <i>New Directions in American Intellectual History</i> 3-26 (J. Higham & P. Conkin eds. 1979) | 4 |
| Wells, R., <i>Family Size and Fertility Control in Eighteenth Century America: A Study of Quaker Families</i> , 25 <i>Population Studies</i> 73 (1971) | 8 |
| Wertz, R. & D. Wertz, <i>Lying-In: A History of Childbirth in America</i> (1977) | 14 |
